

**Nos. 11-2004, 11-2132**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**ASHLAND FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC, d/b/a ASHLAND NURSING  
& REHABILITATION CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 400**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**HEATHER S. BEARD**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7958  
(202) 273-1788

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of issues presented .....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Statement of the facts.....	5
A. The representation proceeding .....	5
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding .....	8
II. The Board’s conclusion and order .....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Center’s election objections and therefore, the Center’s refusal to bargain with the Union violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act .....	11
A. The Board enjoys broad discretion in the conduct of elections and an employer challenging an election bears a heavy burden .....	12
B. In assessing election objections, the Board gives less weight to the conduct of third parties than to party conduct, and does not probe into the truth or falsity of campaign statements.....	14
C. The Board properly focuses its assessment on conduct occurring during the “critical period” between the date the union files its election petition and the date the election is held .....	15
D. The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Center’s objection alleging third-party misconduct both before and during the critical period .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. Facts relevant to the Center’s objections .....	17
(a) Background.....	17
(b) The employees contact the Virginia NAACP, and its Executive Director, Khalfani, contacts the Center .....	18
(c) Khalfani accuses the Center of racial discrimination, and union vice-president Pinkard meets with employees.....	19
(d) The press reports the statements; in June, Khalfani’s involvement with the employees ends .....	20
(e) In late September, the Union files its representation petition; the Center then holds 18 meetings with employees.....	20
(f) The Hanover County chapter of the NAACP encourages employees to vote for the Union .....	21
2. The Center failed to establish that Khalfani’s statements, made months before the critical period, had the requisite significant impact on the election to warrant setting it aside .....	22
3. The Center also failed to establish that any objectionable conduct occurred during the critical period.....	24
4. The Center’s claim that the Court should overturn the election because the Board did not find that Khalfani and the Virginia NAACP were agents of the union is without merit, as is its related due process claim.....	30
5. The Center is wrong in claiming that the organizing campaign constituted an improper appeal to racial prejudice .....	36
Conclusion .....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Request for Oral Argument.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alladin Plastics, Inc.</i> , 182 NLRB 64 (1970) .....	28,29
<i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Wkrs. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	15,16
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	3
<i>Bridgeport Fittings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 877 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	16,24
<i>Brightview Care Center</i> , 292 NLRB 352 (1989) .....	29,39
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 128 F.3d 841 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	13,15,29
<i>Catherine's Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 186 (1995) .....	27
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 444 (1984) .....	25
<i>Columbia Tanning Corp.</i> , 238 NLRB 899 (1978) .....	26
<i>CSC Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Desert Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dresser Industrial, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 74 (1979) .....	24
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	13,40
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Gibson's Discount Ctr.</i> , 214 NLRB 221 (1974) .....	24
<i>Grinnell Fire Protect. System Co. v. NLRB</i> , 226 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Ideal Electric Manufacturing Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 .....	15,16
<i>Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Kitchen Fresh, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>Kux Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Lyons Restaurants</i> , 234 NLRB 178 (1978) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>M &amp; M Supermarkets v. NLRB</i> , 818 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Medina County Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985) .....	3
<i>Metco Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	31,32
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	12
<i>Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982) .....	15,29,38,39
<i>Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945).....	3
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Cable</i> , 856 F.2d 636 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distributing Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	14,27,34,36
<i>NLRB v. Lawrence Typographical Union No. 570</i> , 376 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Maryland Ambulance Services</i> , 192 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Mine Workers Local 1058</i> , 957 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Schapiro &amp; Whitehouse, Inc.</i> , 356 F.2d 675 (4th Cir. 1966) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Semco Printing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 886 (2d Cir. 1983).....	15,16,24
<i>Phoenix Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 888 (1991) .....	29
<i>River Walk Manor</i> , 293 NLRB 383 (1989) .....	3
<i>Schneider Mills, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 390 F.2d 375 (4th Cir. 1968) .....	38
<i>Service Employees Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Sewell Manufacturing Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 66 (1962) .....	36,38,39
<i>Shepherd Tissue, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 369 (1998) .....	39
<i>Skyline Builders, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 109 (2003) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13,14
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Willis Shaw Frozen Food Express, Inc.</i> , 209 NLRB 267 (1974) .....	24
<i>Zartic Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 495 (1994) .....	37
<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9,16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,4,8,9,11,12
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,4,8,9,11,12
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d)(29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,3,13
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 26, at 100 (1958).....	31
